→ Heavy duty one-piece frame helps protect from impact damage and extends the operating life.
→ No-tool access to the engine creates an easy maintenance experience.
→ Fully-adjustable suspension seat and tilt steering column supports operator comfort on the job.
8,000 - 12,000 lb. Capacity 8963 Series
V 1
HT40CT - HT55CT
Internal Combustion Counterbalance Forklift
AN

s
1.1 Manufacturer                  LINDE                                                               LINDE
1.2 Manufacturer type designation HT40CT HT50CT
1.3 Drive system LPG LPG
1.4 Operator type Rider seated Rider seated
1.5 Rated capacity Q lb kg 8,000 4,000 10,000 5,000
1.6 Load center distance c in mm 24 600 24 600
1.8 Load distance, center of drive axle to fork(1) x in mm 18.1 460 18.6 472
1.9 Wheelbase y in mm 61.8 1,570 70.5 1,790
W
ei
gh
ts 2.1 Service weight lb kg 12,921 5,861 14,852 6,737
2.2 Axle weights, loaded front/rear lb kg 18,429 / 2,492 8,359 / 1,130 22,431 / 2,421 10,175 / 1,098
2.3 Axle weights, unloaded front/rear lb kg 5,084 / 7,837 2,306 / 3,555 6,504 / 8,348 2,950 / 3787
W
he
el
s
3.1 Tire type Cushion Cushion Cushion Cushion
3.2 Tire size, front 22 x 9 x 16 22 x 9 x 16 22 x 12x 16 22 x 12x 16
3.3 Tire size, rear 18 x 6 x 12⅛ 18 x 6 x 12⅛ 22 x 7 x 16 22 x 7 x 16
3.5 Wheels, number front/rear (× = driven wheels) 2x / 2 2x / 2 2x / 2 2x / 2
3.6 Track width, front b10 in mm 41.8 1,062 43.8 1,113
3.7 Track width, rear b11 in mm 44.0 1,118 43.0 1,098
Di
m
en
si
on
s
4.1 Tilt range, forward/backward α/β (°) α/β (°) 5 / 6 5 / 6 5 / 6 5 / 6
4.2 Height of mast, lowered h1 in mm See table See table See table See table
4.3 Free lift h2 in mm See table See table See table See table
4.4 Maximum fork height H in mm See table See table See table See table
4.7 Overhead guard height h6 in mm 87.2 2,215 87.2 2,215
4.8 Seat height h7 in mm 45.3 1,150 45.3 1,150
4.12 Tow coupling height h10 in mm 13.3 337 13.3 337
4.19 Overall length l1 in mm 138.0 3,505 153.2 3,891
4.20 Length to face of forks(1) l2 in mm 96.8 2,459 106.0 2,692
4.21 Overall width b1 / b2 in mm 50.8 1,290 54.8 1,392
4.22 Fork dimensions s / e / l in mm 2 x 5 x 42 50 x 127 x 1067 2 x 6 x 48 50 x 152 x 1220
4.23 Fork carriage, ITA Class/Type Class III / Hook-type Class III / Hook-type Class III / Hook-type Class III / Hook-type
4.24 Fork carriage width b3 in mm 41.0 1,041 49.0 1,245
4.31 Ground clearance, loaded, below mast m1 in mm 3.8 96 3.8 96
4.32 Ground clearance, center of wheelbase m2 in mm 6.1 155 6.1 155
4.34 Aisle width for pallets 40" x 48"(2) Ast in mm 161.5 4,099 170.8 4,335
4.34a Minimum right-angle stacking width(1) in mm 107.5 2,730 116.8 2,966
4.35 Turning radius Wa in mm 89.4 2,270 98.2 2,494
4.36 Inside turning radius b13 in mm 13.2 335 12.5 318
Pe
rf
or
m
an
ce
5.1 Travel speed, loaded/unloaded mph km/h 12.2 / 12.5 19.6 / 20.1 12.1 / 12.4 19.5 / 20.0
5.2 Lift speed, loaded/unloaded fpm m/s 97 / 108 0.49 / 0.55 90 / 105 0.45 / 0.53
5.3 Lowering speed, loaded/unloaded fpm m/s 83 / 80 0.42 / 0.41 80 / 80 0.41 / 0.41
5.5 Tractive force, loaded/unloaded lbf N 5,250 / 2,380 23,350 / 10,580 5,250 / 2,380 22,240 / 13,900
5.7 Gradeability, loaded/unloaded % % 27 / 15 27 / 15 20 / 18 20 / 18
5.10 Service brake Power-assist disc Power-assist disc Power-assist disc Power-assist disc
Dr
iv
e
7.1 Engine manufacturer / type PSI 4X 4.3L T4 PSI 4X 4.3L T4 PSI 4X 4.3L T4 PSI 4X 4.3L T4
7.2 Engine power hp kW 110 82 110 82
7.3 Rated speed rpm rpm 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400

s
1.1 Manufacturer                      LINDE
1.2 Manufacturer type designation HT55CT
1.3 Drive system LPG
1.4 Operator type Rider seated
1.5 Rated capacity Q lb kg 12,000 5,500
1.6 Load center distance c in mm 24 600
1.8 Load distance, center of drive axle to fork(1) x in mm 19.2 488
1.9 Wheelbase y in mm 70.5 1,790
W
ei
gh
ts 2.1 Service weight lb kg 16,881 7,657
2.2 Axle weights, loaded front/rear lb kg 25,942 / 2,939 11,767 / 1,333
2.3 Axle weights, unloaded front/rear lb kg 6,720 / 10,161 3,048 / 4,609
W
he
el
s
3.1 Tire type Cushion Cushion
3.2 Tire size, front 22 x 12 x 16 22 x 12 x 16
3.3 Tire size, rear 22 x 7 x 16 22 x 7 x 16
3.5 Wheels, number front/rear (× = driven wheels) 2x / 2 2x / 2
3.6 Track width, front b10 in mm 43.8 1,113
3.7 Track width, rear b11 in mm 43.0 1,098
Di
m
en
si
on
s
4.1 Tilt range, forward/backward α/β (°) α/β (°) 5 / 6 5 / 6
4.2 Height of mast, lowered h1 in mm See table See table
4.3 Free lift h2 in mm See table See table
4.4 Maximum fork height H in mm See table See table
4.7 Overhead guard height h6 in mm 87.2 2,215
4.8 Seat height h7 in mm 45.3 1,150
4.12 Tow coupling height h10 in mm 13.3 337
4.19 Overall length l1 in mm 155.9 3,960
4.20 Length to face of forks(1) l2 in mm 108.7 2,761
4.21 Overall width b1 / b2 in mm 54.8 1,292
4.22 Fork dimensions s / e / l in mm 2.3 x 6 x 48 57 x 152 x 1220
4.23 Fork carriage, ITA Class/Type Class IV / Hook-type Class IV / Hook-type
4.24 Fork carriage width b3 in mm 49.0 1,245
4.31 Ground clearance, loaded, below mast m1 in mm 3.8 96
4.32 Ground clearance, center of wheelbase m2 in mm 6.1 155
4.34 Aisle width for pallets 40" x 48"(2) Ast in mm 173.1 4,394
4.34a Minimum right-angle stacking width(1) in mm 119.1 3,025
4.35 Turning radius Wa in mm 99.9 2,537
4.36 Inside turning radius b13 in mm 12.5 318
Pe
rf
or
m
an
ce
5.1 Travel speed, loaded/unloaded mph km/h 11.7 / 12.2 18.8 / 19.6
5.2 Lift speed, loaded/unloaded fpm m/s 82 / 103 0.42 / 0.52
5.3 Lowering speed, loaded/unloaded fpm m/s 75 / 78 0.38 / 0.40
5.5 Tractive force, loaded/unloaded lbf N 4,750 / 3,205 21,130 / 14,255
5.7 Gradeability, loaded/unloaded % % 18 / 16 18 / 16
5.10 Service brake Power-assist disc Power-assist disc
Dr
iv
e
7.1 Engine manufacturer / type PSI 4X 4.3L T4 PSI 4X 4.3L T4
7.2 Engine power hp kW 110 82
7.3 Rated speed rpm rpm 2,400 2,400
7.4 Number of cylinders / displacement (—)/(in3) (—)/(L) 6 / 262 6 / 4.3
Ot
he
r 10.1 Operating pressure for attachments psi bar 2,300 158
10.7 Sound pressure level (driver's seat) dB (A) dB (A) 81 81